
Licensing and 
Health and Safety 

Enforcement 
Committee 

Agenda 

 
1 

 

TUESDAY 30 NOVEMBER 2021 AT 7.30 PM 
 

Council Chamber, The Forum 
 
The Councillors listed below are requested to attend the above meeting, on the day and at the time 
and place stated, to consider the business set out in this agenda. 
 
 
Membership 
 

Councillor Allen 
Councillor Mrs Bassadone 
Councillor Bhinder (Vice-Chairman) 
Councillor Hearn (Chairman) 
Councillor Imarni 
Councillor Johnson 
 

Councillor Link 
Councillor Peter 
Councillor Pringle 
Councillor Rogers 
Councillor Sutton 
 

 
 
 
For further information, please contact Corporate and Democratic Support on 01442 228209 or via 
email member.support@dacorum.gov.uk  
 

AGENDA 
 
 
1. MINUTES  (Pages 3 - 5) 
 
 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 21 September 2021.  

 
2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
 To receive any apologies for absence. 

 
3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
 To receive any declarations of interest. 

 
4. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION   

 
5. REVIEW OF LICENSING ENFORCEMENT POLICY  (Pages 6 - 29) 

 
6. REVIEW OF SEX ESTABLISHMENT LICENSING POLICY  (Pages 30 - 55) 

 
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:member.support@dacorum.gov.uk


 
2 

 

 



 1   

 

************************************************************************************************* 
 
DACORUM BOROUGH COUNCIL  
 
LICENSING AND HEALTH AND SAFETY ENFORCEMENT COMMITTEE 
 
21 SEPTEMBER 2021 
 
 
************************************************************************************************* 
 
Present- 
 
MEMBERS: 
 
Councillor Hearn (Chairman), Allen, Bassadone, Bhinder, Johnson, Link, Peter, 
Pringle, Rogers and Sutton  
 
OFFICERS: 
 
Nathan March  Licensing Team Leader 
Nargis Sultan  Legal Governance Team Leader  
Trudi Angel  Corporate & Democratic Support Officer (Minutes) 
 
The meeting began at 7.30 pm 
 
 
1. MINUTES 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 29 June were agreed by the members present 
and then signed by the Chairman.  
  
2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Councillor Woolner.  
 
3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
4. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 

There was no public participation. 
 
5.  REVIEW OF LICENSING ENFORCEMENT POLICY 
 
N March introduced the report. He said the Licensing Enforcement Policy had worked 
effectively over the past five years but was due for review. He highlighted there were 
a few minor changes; 
 

o 2.9 - Encourage rather than facilitate training as this was unrealistic for the 
Licensing team to deliver due to the increasing workload and being short of 
experienced staff. 

o 4.20/4.24 – The mention of pre-application advice as new service since last 
reviewed. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



 2   

 

o 4.36 – The addition of the Group Manager as new role. 
o Page 18 – (exclude offences) has been widened to include possibility of 

committee and prosecution rather than picking from options. 
 
The highest profile aspect of the policy has been the use of the ‘three strikes’ for taxi 
infringements. 
 
He welcomed questions from the committee. 
 
Councillor Bhinder referred to page 15 regarding enforcement options. He queried 
how the Enforcement Officers managed the difference between a licensee 
contravening an agreement with DBC and the law.  
 
N March advised that Licensing were responsible for some aspects of the law, such 
as the legislation in relation to the Licensing Act and taxi drivers etc. A lot of licences 
will have conditions which are set locally rather than through legislation, but it didn’t 
make a significant difference in terms of how we approach those. The team would 
look at the severity of each case and the best way to resolve the issue.  
 
Councillor Bhinder drew the committee’s attention to the list under 4.1 as he felt it 
was very useful and interesting. He then asked why there was such a long gap (21 
days) between the decision notice being issued and the revoking of a licence.  
  
N March explained it was a legal requirement for the individual to have an opportunity 
to appeal the decision to the Magistrates Court. He advised that if an appeal is 
lodged in those 21 days, it would need to be heard before any further action could be 
taken, which could take some time depending on court availability. He highlighted 
that they could suspend or revoke a licence with immediate effect if there was a 
public safety concern.  
 
Councillor Rogers asked how much notice would have to be given to revoke a 
licence if there was an urgent matter. He also asked how long conditions could be 
placed on a licence or if it could only be used for the short-term.  
 
N March advised it depended on the licence as food safety concerns would be dealt 
with by Environmental Health so he couldn’t advise on that. If it was a licensed 
premises that was connected with serious crime and disorder the Police had the 
power to immediately take action to close a premises down and this matter would be 
heard at a committee. If there was a serious concern with a taxi driver and the Police 
provide enough evidence we could revoke a licence with agreement between either 
the Team Leader (Licensing), Group Manager (Legal and Corporate Services), 
Assistant Director (Corporate and Contracted Services), and the Chair/Vice-Chair of 
this committee. With any of these situations we must have enough evidence to justify 
the action.  
 
Councillor Johnson noted that the draft policy at Appendix A stated 2021-2025 but 
should be 2021-2026.  
 
N March confirmed he would amend the dates. 
 
Decision 
 
That a 4 week consultation be carried out on the draft Licensing Enforcement Policy, 
with responses to be reported to a future meeting of the Committee. 
 

Page 4



 3   

 

 
6.  REVIEW OF GAMBLING ACT STATEMENT OF PRINCIPLES 
 
N March introduced the report. He advised that consultation was carried out over July 
- August 2021 and 4 responses were rec
[...]
more likely 
to be a problem and that was dealt with by the Gambling Commission nationally.  
 
Decision 
 
That the Committee endorse the revised draft Statement of Principles under the 
Gambling Act 2005 for the period 2022 – 2025, and refer it to Full Council for 
approval and adoption. 
 
 
The meeting finished at 7.50 pm. 

Page 5



 

AGENDA ITEM:5   

Report for: 
Licensing and Health & Safety Enforcement 
Committee 

Date of meeting: 30 November 2021 

PART: I 

If Part II, reason:  

 

Title of report: Review of Licensing Enforcement Policy 

Contact: 
Phil Wortley – Licensing Officer, Corporate and Contracted Services 
 

Purpose of report: 
To present revised version of the Council’s Licensing Enforcement 
Policy for adoption. 

Recommendations 

 

1. That Committee adopt the document at Appendix A as the 
Council’s Licensing Enforcement Policy for a 5-year period from 
the 14 December 2021. 

Corporate objectives: 

 A clean, safe and enjoyable environment  

 Delivering an efficient and modern council  

 Building strong and vibrant Communities 

 Ensuring economic growth and prosperity 

Implications: 
This is an existing policy which is due to be reviewed, with only 
minor changes proposed. No new implications are expected to arise 
as a result. 

Consultees: 
Public consultation has been carried out on the proposed revision, 
with the results reported within this report. 

Background papers: Draft Licensing Enforcement Policy 2021-2026 

Glossary of 
acronyms and any 
other abbreviations 
used in this report: 

 

Page 6

Agenda Item 5



 
1. BACKGROUND 
 

1.1. The Council publishes various policies in respect of its other licensing functions. 
While there is no statutory duty to do so, publication is seen as best practice, as it 
offers guidance to applicants and other persons on how the authority will exercise its 
powers, and helps to ensure consistency in the Council’s decision-making. 
 

1.2. At its meeting on 21 September 2021, the Committee agreed consultation on 
updated draft versions of its licensing enforcement policy. Public consultation was 
carried out over a 4-week period in October 2021, and the result is reported below. 

 
 
2. LICENSING ENFORCEMENT POLICY 
 

2.1. The Council exercises a wide range of licensing powers across numerous pieces of 
legislation, many of which contain enforcement provisions, such as offences for 
carrying out particular conduct, or powers of entry and inspection to premises where 
licensable activities are carried on, with or without licences. These powers are 
underpinned by generic enforcement legislation, such as the Police and Criminal 
Evidence Act 1984, and associated codes of practice. 
 

2.2. The enforcement policy contains guidance for licensed businesses and persons 
affected by such businesses on how we will exercise our legal powers. It also brings 
together expectations created under a number of charters, codes of practice and 
statutory guidance, which we will also take into account when exercising our powers. 

 
2.3. The current enforcement policy was last reviewed in 2016 and there are few 

changes proposed from the current version. 
 

2.4. One comment was received on the provisions of the draft enforcement policy during 
consultation, as follows: 

 
From a licensed driver: 
 
I have had a look at the enforcement policy consultation. 
 
What I will mention is general feelings re consistency/lack of consistency re who is 
checked out consistently and who isn't from the council's licensing department. 
 
These are feelings I have felt for years and please bear in mind that I am someone 
that worked at the then brand new Leisure World multi leisure centre from its 
opening in August 1995 for the best part of its first 2 years, then I was 
moved/promoted to train as a Manager in Reading before returning to the Hemel 
cinema in Feb 98 and leaving in December 1999. 
 
From November 1998 I was working part time as a Private Hire Driver too and 

[...]
is because they may well be over the limit, don't want to pay for 
cabs to get to and from the pubs. 
 
I have been told a couple of times "there isn't the resources to do these checks on 
pubs and clubs" but why is there resources for fairly constant checks/scrutiny on 
Taxis/Private Hire Drivers but not on these other licensed operators where the things 
Government/Councils say they are partly worried about and want Taxi/PH drivers to 
try and act against, but seem to give pub/clubs a pass on such things? 
 

 
2.5. Given that the concerns raised reflect the application of the policy rather than the 

document itself, it is difficult to consider that any changes are appropriate to the 
document as a result of the above response. 
 

2.6. The key concerns raised by the respondent are ‘consistency’. This supports 
maintaining a policy which guides how the Council will conduct itself in its regulatory 
functions. However, it is not possible or appropriate to approach the wide variety of 
different licensing regimes that the policy covers with a ‘one fits all’ manner, primarily 
because all have different legislation which determines what the Council can and 
can’t do.   

 
 
 
 
 

Page 8



3. RECOMMENDATION 
 

3.1. That Committee adopt the document at Appendix A as the Council’s Licensing 
Enforcement Policy for a 5-year period from the 14 December 2021. 

 

Page 9



 

Working in partnership, to create a Borough which enables the communities of Dacorum to thrive and prosper 
 

Affordable Housing  Regeneration  Building Community Capacity  Safe and Clean Environment  Dacorum Delivers 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Licensing Enforcement 
Policy 
 
2021 – 2026 
 
 

Date of publication ********2021 

Version no. 4.0 DRAFT 

Review date ********* 2026 

 

Page 10



 

 

 

Licensing Enforcement Policy -2- 

Contents 
 

1. About this document ............................................................................................................................. 2 
2. G
[...]
v.uk 

 

Page 29

http://www.dacorum.gov.uk/licensing
mailto:licensing@dacorum.gov.uk


 

AGENDA ITEM: 6   

Report for: 
Licensing and Health & Safety Enforcement 
Committee 

Date of meeting: 30 November 2021 

PART: I  

If Part II, reason:  

 

Title of report: Review of Sex Establishment Licensing Policy 

Contact: Phil Wortley – Licensing Officer, Corporate and Contracted Services 

Purpose of report: 
To present proposed updates to the Council’s Sex Establishment 
Licensing Policy and to seek approval to commence public 
consultation in respect of the revised documents. 

Recommendations 
That consultation be carried out on the draft Sex Establishment 
Licensing Policy, with responses to be reported to a future meeting 
of the Committee. 

Corporate objectives: 

 
A clean, safe and enjoyable environment Maintain a clean and safe 
environment 
 
Ensuring efficient, effective and modern service delivery 

 

Implications: 
This is an existing policy which is due to be reviewed, with only 
minor changes proposed. No new implications are expected to arise 
as a result. 

Consultees: 
This report proposes that public consultation be carried out on the 
revised policies, and the results reported back to the Committee. 

Background papers: 
Draft Sex Establishment Licensing Policy 2022-2027 
 

Glossary of 
acronyms and any 
other abbreviations 
used in this report: 

 

  

Page 30

Agenda Item 6



1. BACKGROUND 
 

1.1. The Council publishes policies in respect many of its licensing functions. While there 
is no statutory duty to do so, publication is seen as best practice, as it offers 
guidance to applicants and other persons on how the authority will exercise its 
powers, and helps to ensure consistency in the Council’s decision-making. 
 

1.2. The Council’s policy in respect of the licensing of sex establishments is due to be 
reviewed and renewed. 

 
 

2. SEX ESTABLISHMENT LICENSING POLICY 
 

2.1. The Council has adopted schedule 3 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous 
Provisions) Act 1982, so as to enable the regulation of sex establishments (sex 
shops, sex cinemas and sexual entertainment venues). At present there are two 
licensed venues within Dacorum. 

 
2.2. The current sex establishment licensing policy was last reviewed in 2016, and is due 

to expire in February 2022. 
 

2.3. There have been no significant emerging issues, legislative change or case law in 
regards to this area of licensing in the last 5 years, so only very minor changes have 
been proposed. Due to the similarities with the current policy, and in the absence of 
expected statutory change affecting this regulatory area, it is proposed that the 
revised policy have effect for a further 5 years. 

 
2.4. The draft sex establishment licensing policy for 2022-2027 is appended to the 

report. 
 
 
 

3. CONSULTATION AND TIMESCALES 
 

3.1. It is considered important that those persons who may be affected by this policy 
should have the opportunity to comment upon and influence the proposals, and as 
such public consultation is proposed. As this is a non-statutory policy, there are no 
formal requirements relating to consultation. As such it is intended to publish the 
draft policy on the Council’s website, with notification sent to key parties, including 
elected representatives, parish and town councils, and trade bodies. Details of the 
sex establishments policy will also be sent to the relevant licence-holder. 

 
3.2. A four week consultation is proposed. 

 
4. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

4.1. That consultation be carried out on the draft Sex Establishment Licensing 
Policy with responses to be reported to a future meeting of the Committee. 

 

Page 31



 

Working in partnership, to create a Borough which enables the communities of Dacorum to thrive and prosper 
 

Affordable Housing  Regeneration  Building Community Capacity  Safe and Clean Environment  Dacorum Delivers 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Sex Establishment 
Licensing Policy 
 
2022 – 20
[...]
G – Tring Town Centre Nil policy zone 
 

 
 

Page 54



 

Dacorum Borough Council 
Sex Establishment Licensing Policy February 2017 

 
To make an application or for further guidance, please visit our website: 

www.dacorum.gov.uk/licensing 
 
 

For informal advice or queries, please email: 
licensing@dacorum.gov.uk 

 

Page 55

http://www.dacorum.gov.uk/licensing
mailto:licensing@dacorum.gov.uk

	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	5 Review of Licensing Enforcement Policy
	Licensing HS-30-11-21-Draft Licensing Enforcement Policy-Appendix A

	6 Review of Sex Establishment Licensing Policy
	Licensing HS-30-11-21-Sex Establishment Licensing Policy 2022-2027




Minutes of the meeting

MINUTES
LICENSING AND HEALTH AND SAFETY ENFORCEMENT COMMITTEE
30 NOVEMBER 2021
Present:
Members:
Councillors:

Allen
Mrs Bassadone
Bhinder (ViceChairman)
P Hearn (Chairman)
Johnson
Link
Peter
Pringle
Rogers
R Sutton

Officers:
Also Attendance:

The meeting began at 7.44 pm

1

MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting held on 21 September were agreed by the members
present and then signed by the Chairman

2

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

There were no apologies for absence

3

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest.

4

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION

There was no public participation

5

REVIEW OF LICENSING ENFORCEMENT POLICY

P Wortley introduced the item and advised that the purpose of the report was to
present a revised version of the Council’s Licensing Enforcement Policy for adoption.
This was an existing policy which was due to be reviewed and only minor changes
were proposed. At the meeting of this committee on 21 September 2021 it was
agreed that the revised policy would be put forward for public consultation. Public
consultation was carried out over a 4 week period and the results were reported in
the agenda.
Councillor Bhinder referred to page 25 relating to the strike system. He sought
clarification on the rationale of the system as he felt two years wasn’t a particularly
long period of time.
P Wortley explained that two years was considered a reasonable amount of time as
drivers had to change their licences every three years.
Councillor Bhinder questioned whether that meant the decision was actually made by
the Local Authority rather than a statutory decision.
P Wortley confirmed that was correct.
Councillor Johnson noted that the penalties were published. He queried whether
there was evidence to suggest that publishing penalties was having an effect on
other drivers, for example, a penalty that had been posed for a driver’s actions or
inactions.
P Wortley said he couldn’t see that there were any adverse effects and advised they
would do all they could to assist individuals where possible.
There were no further questions.
Decision
That the Committee adopt the document at Appendix A of the agenda as the
Council’s Licensing Enforcement Policy for a 5-year period from the 14 December
2021.

6

REVIEW OF SEX ESTABLISHMENT LICENSING POLICY

P Wortley introduced the report and explained that the Sex Establishment Licensing
Policy was an existing policy due to be reviewed. He advised there was a slight
change proposed which was minor, however there were no implications expected as
a result of that change. Public consultation was required on the revised policy and
the results would be reported back to this committee.
There were no questions.
Decision
That consultation be carried out on the draft Sex Establishment Licensing Policy, with
responses to be reported to a future meeting of the Committee.

The Meeting ended at 9.00 pm

3

